
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM WITH 

City of Mesa, Arizona 

Information Technology & Services 

Administered by the (hereinafter “Lead Agency”) 

 

SHI 

Master Agreement Number: 2018011-02 

(Hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 

City and County of Denver (202263894)  

(Hereinafter “Participating Entity”) 

 

 

1. Scope: This addendum (“Addendum” covers the Information Technology & Services Contract 

led by the City of Mesa, AZ for use by the City and County of Denver to utilize State Cooperative 

Contracts. The terms of this Addendum take precedence over any other terms and conditions 

related to the Master Agreement. 

 

2. Pricing: Pricing for Participating Entity is specified in Exhibit A to this Addendum. 

  

3. Modifications or Additions to Master Agreement:  

a. Any references to the City are hereby replaced with “Participating Entity”. 

b. Any references to Arizona Statutes do not apply to Participating Entity or to this 

Addendum. 

 

4. Primary Contacts: The primary contact individuals for this participating addendum are as 

follows (or their named successors): 

 

                 Contractor 

Name Todd Leven 

Address 290 Davidson Ave., Somerset, NJ 08873 

Telephone 303-522-1462 

E-mail Todd_Leven@shi.com 

 

            Participating Entity 

          Name  Chief Information Officer, Denver Technology Services 

Address 201 West Colfax Avenue, Dept. 301, Denver, Colorado 80202 

    

Telephone 

 

Fax  

E-mail  

 

 

5. Purchase Order Instructions: 

All orders should contain the following (1) Mandatory Language “PO is subject to the City and 

County of Denver Contract #202263894” (2) State/entity Name, Address, Contact, & Phone-

Number (3) Purchase order amount.   Orders must be made out and sent to SHI.  

 

6. Governing Law: 

 The Agreement will be construed and enforced in accordance with applicable federal law, 

the laws of the State of Colorado, and the Charter, Revised Municipal Code, ordinances, 

regulations and Executive Orders of the City and County of Denver, which are expressly 

incorporated into the Agreement. Unless otherwise specified, any reference to statutes, 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 90DC3131-4A02-4FF5-AF5C-911269DBF3C6



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM WITH 

City of Mesa, Arizona 

Information Technology & Services 

Administered by the (hereinafter “Lead Agency”) 

 

SHI 

Master Agreement Number: 2018011-02 

(Hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 

City and County of Denver (202263894)  

(Hereinafter “Participating Entity”) 

 

laws, regulations, charter or code provisions, ordinances, executive orders, or related 

memoranda, includes amendments or supplements to same. Venue for any legal action 

relating to the Agreement will be in the District Court of the State of Colorado, Second 

Judicial District (Denver District Court). 

  

 7.  Entire Agreement: 

This Addendum and the Master Agreement together with its exhibits, set forth the entire 

agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of all previous 

communications, representations or agreements, whether oral or written, with respect to 

the subject matter hereof.  Terms and conditions inconsistent with, contrary or in addition 

to the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Master Agreement, together with its 

exhibits, shall not be added to or incorporated into this Addendum or the Master 

Agreement and its exhibits, by any subsequent purchase order or otherwise, and any such 

attempts to add or incorporate such terms and conditions are hereby rejected.  The terms 

and conditions of this Addendum and the Master Agreement and its exhibits shall prevail 

and govern in the case of any such inconsistent or additional terms. 

 

8.  Maximum Contract Amount: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the Participating Entity’s maximum 

payment obligation will not exceed One Million Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand 

Six Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars and Sixty-Six Cents ($1,777,667.66) (the “Maximum 

Contract Amount”). The Participating Entity is not obligated to execute an Agreement or 

any amendments for any further services, including any services performed by the 

Contractor beyond that specifically described herein. The Participating Entity’s payment 

obligation, whether direct or contingent, extends only to funds appropriated annually by 

the Denver City Council, paid into the Treasury of the Participating Entity, and 

encumbered for the purpose of the Agreement. The Participating Entity does not by this 

Agreement irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payment or performance in 

future fiscal years. The Agreement does not and is not intended to create a multiple-fiscal 

year direct or indirect debt or financial obligation of the Participating Entity.  

 

9.  Examination of Records and Audits: 

Any authorized agent of the Participating Entity, including the City of Denver’s Auditor or 

his or her representative, has the right to access, and the right to examine, copy and retain 

copies, at Participating Entity’s election in paper or electronic form, any pertinent books, 

documents, papers and records related to this Agreement. The Contractor shall cooperate 

with Participating Entity representatives and Participating Entity representatives shall be 

granted access to the foregoing documents and information upon thirty (30) days’ written 

notice, during reasonable business hours and until the latter of three (3) years after the 

final payment under the Agreement or expiration of the applicable statute of limitations. 

When conducting an audit of this Agreement, the City of Denver’s Auditor shall be subject 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 90DC3131-4A02-4FF5-AF5C-911269DBF3C6



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM WITH 

City of Mesa, Arizona 

Information Technology & Services 

Administered by the (hereinafter “Lead Agency”) 

 

SHI 

Master Agreement Number: 2018011-02 

(Hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 

City and County of Denver (202263894)  

(Hereinafter “Participating Entity”) 

 

to government auditing standards issued by the United States Government Accountability 

Office by the Comptroller General of the United States, including with respect to disclosure 

of information acquired during the course of an audit. No examination of records and 

audits pursuant to this paragraph shall require the Contractor to make disclosures in 

violation of state or federal privacy laws. The Contractor shall at all times comply with 

D.R.M.C. 20-276, as revised herein. 

 

10. No Discrimination in Employment: 

In connection with the performance of work under the Agreement, the Contractor may not 

refuse to hire, discharge, promote, demote, or discriminate in matters of compensation 

against any person otherwise qualified, solely because of race, color, religion, national 

origin, ethnicity, citizenship, immigration status, gender, age, sexual orientation, gender 

identity, gender expression, marital status, source of income, military status, protective 

hairstyle, or disability. The Contractor shall insert the foregoing provision in all 

subcontracts. 

 

11.  Prohibited Terms: 

Any term included in this Agreement that requires the Participating Entity to indemnify or 

hold the Contractor harmless or pay for attorneys’ fees; requires the Participating Entity to 

agree to binding arbitration; limits the Contractor’s liability for damages resulting from 

death, bodily injury, or damage to tangible property; or that conflicts with this provision in 

any way shall be void ab initio. Any agreement containing a prohibited term shall 

otherwise be enforceable as if it did not contain such term or condition, and all agreements 

entered into by the Participating Entity, except for certain intergovernmental agreements, 

shall be governed by Colorado law notwithstanding any term or condition to the contrary. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by 

both parties below. 

 

 

For questions on executing a participating addendum, please contact: 

 

Participating Entity: City and County of Denver Contractor:  SHI International Corp. 

By: 

 

 

By: 

Name: 

 

Name: 

Title: 

 

Title: 

Date: Date: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 90DC3131-4A02-4FF5-AF5C-911269DBF3C6

8/18/2022

Darek Awas

Manager - Contracts



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM WITH 

City of Mesa, Arizona 

Information Technology & Services 

Administered by the (hereinafter “Lead Agency”) 

 

SHI 

Master Agreement Number: 2018011-02 

(Hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 

City and County of Denver (202263894)  

(Hereinafter “Participating Entity”) 

 

City of Mesa, AZ 

Name Sharon Brause 

Telephone (480)644-2815 

E-mail Sharon.brause@mesaaz.gov 

 

 
OMNIA Partners, Public Sector 

Name Nick Grund 

Telephone (520) 203-4671 

E-mail nick.grund@omniapartners.com 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 90DC3131-4A02-4FF5-AF5C-911269DBF3C6

mailto:nick.grund@omniapartners.com


PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM WITH 

City of Mesa, Arizona 

Information Technology & Services 

Administered by the (hereinafter “Lead Agency”) 

 

SHI 

Master Agreement Number: 2018011-02 

(Hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 

City and County of Denver (202263894)  

(Hereinafter “Participating Entity”) 

 

 

Exhibit A 

SHI Quote #22198591 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 90DC3131-4A02-4FF5-AF5C-911269DBF3C6



Contract Control Number:  TECHS-202263894-00 
Contractor Name:   SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of:   
 
 
 
SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By:    
         
 
         
        

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
Attorney for the City and County of Denver 
 
By:   
         
 
         

 
 
 
By:    
          
 
          
 
 
By:     
          
 
          

 
  



Contract Control Number:  TECHS-202263894-00 
Contractor Name:   SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. 
 
 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _______See attached for signature_________ 
         (please print) 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
 
 
                    ATTEST: [if required] 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 



 
Pricing Proposal
Quotation #:  22198591
Created On:  Jun-24-2022
Valid Until:   Jul-18-2022

 
CO-City and County Of Denver   Inside Account Manager

 
Ryan Stoker
201 W COLFAX AVE
Denver
CO
80202
Phone:  
Fax:  
Email: Ryan.Stoker@denvergov.org

 

James Tagliaferro
290 Davidson Avenue
Somerset, NJ 08873
Phone: 800-527-6389 EXT 555XXXX
Fax:
Email: james_tagliaferro@shi.com

All Prices are in US Dollar (USD) 
  Product Qty Your Price Total

 
1 Adobe Sign for Enterprise Subscription - Professional - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65315954 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Serial #: SO#: 40193435 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2022 – Jul-18-2023 
   Note: Base Year

1 $6,888.12 $6,888.12

 
2 Adobe Sign for Enterprise MSFT Azure TRN - Per Subscription - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65315782 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Serial #: SO#: 40193435 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2022 – Jul-18-2023 
   Note: Base Year

1 $32,187.50 $32,187.50

 
3 Adobe Stock Enterprise SW Subscription Only All Credits - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65304373 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2022 – Jul-18-2023 
   Note: Base Year

7500 $1.03 $7,725.00

 
4 Adobe Creative Cloud Pro Term License - Per User - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65299026 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2022 – Jul-18-2023 
   Note: Base Year

150 $927.00 $139,050.00

 
5 Adobe Acrobat Pro Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65290896 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2022 – Jul-18-2023 
   Note: Base Year

3500 $72.10 $252,350.00

 



6 Adobe Creative Cloud Single App Pro Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 Months
   Adobe - Part#: 65300292 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2022 – Jul-18-2023 
   Note: Base Year

150 $463.50 $69,525.00

 
7 Adobe Captivate Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 Months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65291298 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2022 – Jul-18-2023 
   Note: Base Year

2 $432.60 $865.20

 
8 Adobe Sign for Enterprise Subscription - Professional Services - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65315954 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Serial #: SO#: 40193435 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2022 – Jul-18-2023 
   Note: OPTION YEAR ONE

1 $6,888.12 $6,888.12

 
9 Adobe Sign for Enterprise MSFT Azure TRN - Per Subscription - 12 Month Term 

   Adobe - Part#: 65315782 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Serial #: SO#: 40193435 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2023 – Jul-18-2024 
   Note: OPTION YEAR ONE

1 $32,187.50 $32,187.50

 
10 Adobe Stock Enterprise SW Subscription Only All Credits - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65274016 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2023 – Jul-18-2024 
   Note: OPTION YEAR ONE

7500 $1.03 $7,725.00

 
11 Adobe Creative Cloud Pro Term License - Per User - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65299026 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2023 – Jul-18-2024 
   Note: OPTION YEAR ONE

150 $927.00 $139,050.00

 
12 Adobe Creative Cloud Single App Pro Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 Months

   Adobe - Part#: 65300292 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2023 – Jul-18-2024 
   Note: OPTION YEAR ONE

150 $463.50 $69,525.00

 
13 Adobe Acrobat Pro Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 Months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65290896 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2023 – Jul-18-2024 
   Note: OPTION YEAR ONE

3500 $72.10 $252,350.00

 
14 Adobe Captivate Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 Months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65291298 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 

2 $432.60 $865.20



   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2023 – Jul-18-2024 
   Note: OPTION YEAR ONE

 
15 Adobe Sign for Enterprise Subscription - Professional Services - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65291298 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Serial #: SO#: 40193435 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2024 – Jul-18-2025 
   Note: OPTION YEAR TWO

1 $6,888.12 $6,888.12

 
16 Adobe Sign for Enterprise MSFT Azure TRN - Per Subscription - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65315782 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Serial #: SO#: 40193435 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2024 – Jul-18-2025 
   Note: OPTION YEAR TWO

1 $32,187.50 $32,187.50

 
17 Adobe Stock Enterprise SW Subscription Only All Credits - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65304373 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2024 – Jul-18-2025 
   Note: OPTION YEAR TWO

7500 $1.03 $7,725.00

 
18 Adobe Creative Cloud Pro Term License - Per User - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65299026 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2024 – Jul-18-2025 
   Note: OPTION YEAR TWO

150 $927.00 $139,050.00

 
19 Adobe Creative Cloud Single App Pro Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 Months

   Adobe - Part#: 65300292 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2024 – Jul-18-2025 
   Note: OPTION YEAR TWO

150 $463.50 $69,525.00

 
20 Adobe Acrobat Pro Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 Months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65290896 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2024 – Jul-18-2025 
   Note: OPTION YEAR TWO

3500 $72.10 $252,350.00

 
21 Adobe Captivate Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 Months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65291298 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Coverage Term: Jul-19-2024 – Jul-18-2025 
   Note: OPTION YEAR TWO

2 $432.60 $865.20

 
22 Adobe Creative Cloud Pro Term License - Per User - 12 months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65299026 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Note: TRUE UP

1 $927.00 $927.00

 
23 Adobe Creative Cloud Single App Pro Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 Months

   Adobe - Part#: 65300292 
1 $463.50 $463.50



   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Note: TRUE UP

 
24 Adobe Acrobat Pro Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 Months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65300292 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Note: TRUE UP

1 $72.10 $72.10

 
25 Adobe Captivate Enterprise Term License - Per User - 12 Months 

   Adobe - Part#: 65291298 
   Contract Name: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions 
   Contract #: 2018011-02 
   Note: TRUE UP

1 $432.60 $432.60

 
Total $1,527,667.66

Additional Comments

Please note, if Emergency Connectivity Funds (ECF) will be used to pay for all or part of this quote, please let us know as we will
need to ensure compliance with the funding program.

Hardware items on this quote may be updated to reflect changes due to industry wide constraints and fluctuations. 

Thank you for choosing SHI International Corp! The pricing offered on this quote proposal is valid through the expiration date listed
above. To ensure the best level of service, please provide End User Name, Phone Number, Email Address and applicable Contract
Number when submitting a Purchase Order. For any additional information including Hardware, Software and Services Contracts,
please contact an SHI Inside Sales Representative at (888) 744-4084. SHI International Corp. is 100% Minority Owned, Woman
Owned Business. TAX ID# 22-3009648; DUNS# 61-1429481; CCR# 61-243957G; CAGE 1HTF0

The products offered under this proposal are resold in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract referenced under
that applicable line item.



City of Mesa, AZ 

Contract# 2018011-02 

for 

Information Technology Solutions and Services 

with 

SHI International Corp. 

Effective: March 1, 2018 

EXHIBIT B
























































































		2022-08-18T14:55:34-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




